Cambridge University Press
052148068X - Pheromones and Animal Behaviour: Communication by Smell and Taste

Tristram D. Wyatt
Frontmatter
More information

Pheromones and Animal Behaviour
Communication by Smell and Taste

We are entering one of the most exciting periods in the study of chemical
communication since the first pheromones were identified some 40 years
ago. The rapid progress that has been made is reflected in this book for ad-
vanced undergraduates and researchers, which is the first to cover the
whole animal kingdom at this level for 25 years. The importance of chemical
communication is illustrated with examples from a diverse range of animals
including humans, marine copepods, Drosophila, Caenorhabditis elegans,
moths, snakes, goldfish, elephants and mice. The book is designed to be ad-
vanced and up to date, but at the same time accessible to readers whatever
their scientific background. For students of ecology, evolution and behav-
iour, it gives an introduction to the rapid progress in our understanding of
olfaction at the molecular and neurological level. In addition, it offers
chemists, molecular biologists and neurobiologists an insight into the eco-
logical, evolutionary and behavioural context of olfactory communication.

TRISTRAM WYATT is a senior researcher in the Department of Zoology at the
University of Oxford, where he works on pheromones and behaviour. He is
also Oxford University’s Director of Online and Distance Learning and a
Fellow of Kellogg College, Oxford.

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/052148068X
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

052148068X - Pheromones and Animal Behaviour: Communication by Smell and Taste
Tristram D. Wyatt

Frontmatter

More information

Pheromones and Animal
Behaviour

Communication by Smell and Taste

Tristram D. Wyatt

University of Oxford

5l CAMBRIDGE

UNIVERSITY PRESS

www.cambridge.org

© Cambridge University Press



http://www.cambridge.org/052148068X
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

052148068X - Pheromones and Animal Behaviour: Communication by Smell and Taste

Tristram D. Wyatt
Frontmatter
More information

PUBLISHED BY THE PRESS SYNDICATE OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CAMBRIDGE
The Pitt Building, Trumpington Street, Cambridge, United Kingdom

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS
The Edinburgh Building, Cambridge CB2 2RU, UK

40 West 20th Street, New York, NY 10011-4211, USA

477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia
Ruiz de Alarcén 13, 28014 Madrid, Spain

Dock House, The Waterfront, Cape Town 8001, South Africa

http://www.cambridge.org
© Cambridge University Press 2003

This book is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception

and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements,
no reproduction of any part may take place without

the written permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 2003
Reprinted with corrections 2004

Printed in the United Kingdom at the University Press, Cambridge
Typeface Swift 9/13pt System QuarkXPress® [TB]
A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

Library of Congress Cataloguing in Publication data

Wyatt, Tristram D., 1956-
Pheromones and animal behaviour: communication by smell and
taste | Tristram D. Wyatt.
p. cm.
Includes bibliographical references (p. ).
ISBN 0 521 48068 X — ISBN 0 521 48526 6 (pb.)
1. Animal communication. 2. Pheromones. 3.Chemical senses. I. Title.
QL776 W93 2002
591.59 - dc21 2002024628

ISBN 0 521 48068 X hardback
ISBN 0 521 48526 6 paperback

The publisher has used its best endeavours to ensure that the URLs for external web sites re-
ferred to in this book are correct and active at time of going to press. However, the publisher has
no responsibility for the web sites and can make no guarantee that a site will remain live or that
the content is or will remain appropriate.

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/052148068X
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press

052148068X - Pheromones and Animal Behaviour: Communication by Smell and Taste
Tristram D. Wyatt

Frontmatter

More information

Dedicated to Martin C. Birch, Joan and Vivian, and Robert

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/052148068X
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
052148068X - Pheromones and Animal Behaviour: Communication by Smell and Taste

Tristram D. Wyatt
Frontmatter
More information

I should think that we might fairly gauge the future of biological science, centuries
ahead, by estimating the time it will take to reach a complete, comprehensive
understanding of odor. It may not seem to be a profound enough problem to dominate
all the life sciences, but it contains, piece by piece, all the mysteries.

Thomas L. (1983). Late night thoughts on Mahlet’s ninth symphony. New York:
Viking Press.

Until recently, the chemical senses have engendered, relative to the other major
senses, comparatively little attention on the part of the scientific and medical
communities. This is due to a number of factors, including (1) the lack of a simple
physical dimension analogous to wave length that correlates with olfactory or taste
quality, (2) the fact that chemosensory dysfunction rarely produces obvious influ-
ences on such everyday activities as locomotion and social interaction, and (3) the
widespread belief that chemical senses are of little importance to humans.

Doty, R. L. (1995) Introduction and historical perspective. In Handbook of
olfaction and gustation, ed. R. L. Doty, pp. 1-32. New York: Marcel DekKker.

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/052148068X
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

052148068X - Pheromones and Animal Behaviour: Communication by Smell and Taste

Tristram D. Wyatt
Frontmatter
More information

Contents

Preface

Acknowledgements

I Animals in a chemical world

11
1.2
13
14
1.5

1.6
1.7

1.8
19

Introduction

What are pheromones?

Evolution of chemical cues into signals
Secretory organs for pheromones
Functional signal design:

contrasting different signal modalities
Specificity

Composite signals: pheromones working
in concert with other modalities
Primer and releaser pheromones

Cost of signalling

1.10 Pheromones in humans?

1.11 Conclusion

1.12 Further reading

2 Discovering pheromones

2.1
2.2
2.3
24
2.5

2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9

Introduction

How are pheromones identified?

Bioassays

Collection of chemical signals

Separating the chemicals, finding

the active components, and identifying them
Multi-component pheromones and synergy
New tools in pheromone research
Conclusion

Further reading

page xiii
Xiv

O A = ==

12
16

17
18
20
22
22
22

23
23
25
25
29

31
34
35
36
36

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/052148068X
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

052148068X - Pheromones and Animal Behaviour: Communication by Smell and Taste

Tristram D. Wyatt
Frontmatter
More information

X CONTENTS

3 Sex pheromones: finding and choosing mates

3.1
3.2
3.3
34
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10
3.11
3.12
3.13

Introduction

Mate choice and sexual selection

Which sex should call?

External fertilisation and chemical duets
Sexual selection, scramble and contest
Sexual selection, mate quality and courtship
Leks

Conflict between the sexes revealed in signalling
Alternative mating strategies

Sperm competition and mate guarding

Sex pheromones and speciation

Conclusion

Further reading

4 Coming together and keeping apart:

aggregation and host-marking pheromones

4.1
4.2

4.3
44
4.5

Introduction

Aggregation pheromones and

Allee effects, the advantages of group living
Host-marking pheromones

Conclusion

Further reading

5 Scent marking and territorial behaviour

5.1
5.2
5.3
54
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
5.9
5.10
5.11

Introduction

Why scent mark?

Scent fence hypothesis

Scent matching hypothesis

Border maintenance hypothesis
Economics of scent marking patterns in territories
Dear enemies

Over-marking

Scent marking in non-territorial mammals
Conclusion

Further reading

6 Pheromones and social organisation

6.1
6.2
6.3

Introduction

Colony, kin, family and individual recognition
Pheromones and reproduction in social groups:
control or signalling?

37
37
38
40
41
43
46
57
59
60
61
64
72
73

74
74

74
83
85
86

87
87
90
91
91
96
97
99
99
100
101
101

102
102
103

113

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/052148068X
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

052148068X - Pheromones and Animal Behaviour: Communication by Smell and Taste

Tristram D. Wyatt
Frontmatter
More information

CONTENTS

Xi

6.4
6.5

Conclusion
Further reading

7 Pheromones and recruitment communication

7.1
7.2

7.3
7.4
7.5

Introduction

Foraging ecology and evolution of
recruitment communication

Social insects as self-organising systems
Conclusion

Further reading

8 Fight or flight: alarm pheromones

8.1
8.2
8.3
84
8.5

Introduction

Evolution of alarm signals between related individuals
Evolution of alarm signals in unrelated individuals
Conclusion

Further reading

9 Perception and action of pheromones: from

receptor molecules to brains and behaviour

9.1
9.2

9.3
94
9.5

9.6
9.7
9.8

9.9
9.10

10 Finding the source: pheromones and orientation behaviour

10.1
10.2
10.3

104
10.5
10.6

Introduction

Chemical cues: perception

and interpretation by the brain
Vertebrate dual olfactory system

Moths and sex pheromones

Factors affecting behavioural and physiological
responses to pheromones

Primer pheromones and reproduction
Olfactory cues and recognition learning
Developmental paths or metamorphosis
prompted by pheromones

Conclusion

Further reading

Introduction

Investigating orientation behaviour mechanisms
Ranging behaviour: search strategies for

finding odour plumes, trails or gradients
Finding the source: orientation to pheromones
Conclusion

Further reading

128
128

129
129

133
141
144
145

146
146
147
157
162
163

164
164

166
178
186

188
192
198

202
205
205

206
206
207

209
210
227
228

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/052148068X
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

052148068X - Pheromones and Animal Behaviour: Communication by Smell and Taste

Tristram D. Wyatt
Frontmatter
More information

xii CONTENTS

Breaking the code:illicit signallers and

receivers of semiochemical signals

11.1
11.2
11.3
114
11.5
11.6

11.7
11.8

Introduction

Eavesdropping

Chemical communication in mutualisms

Deception by aggressive mimicry of sex pheromones
Propaganda

Specialist relationships of predators, guests

and parasites of social insects

Conclusion

Further reading

Using pheromones: applications

12.1
12.2
12.3
124
12.5

12.6
12.7

Introduction

Pheromones used with beneficial and domestic animals
Pheromones in pest management

Pest resistance to pheromones?

Commercialisation - problems and benefits of
pheromones

Conclusion

Further reading

On the scent of human attraction: human pheromones?

13.1
13.2
13.3

134
13.5
13.6
13.7
13.8

References
List of credits
Index

Introduction

Cultural and social aspects of odours and humans
Evidence that olfaction is important in

human behaviour and biology

Candidate compounds for human pheromone odours
Perception of odours

Putting human odours to use: applications
Conclusion

Further reading

Appendix A1 An introduction to pheromones for non-chemists
Appendix A2 Isomers and pheromones
Appendix A3 Further reading on pheromone chemical structure

229
229
230
237
240
241

244
249
249

251
251
251
255
267

267
269
269

270
270
273

274
285
291
295
299
300

302
304
309

310
359
371

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/052148068X
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
052148068X - Pheromones and Animal Behaviour: Communication by Smell and Taste

Tristram D. Wyatt
Frontmatter
More information

Preface

Pheromones offer exceptional opportunities to study fundamental biolog-
ical problems. Recent progress in the field is rapid. The excitement comes
from the convergence of powerful techniques from different areas of sci-
ence including chemistry and animal behaviour, combined with new tech-
niques in genomics and molecular biology. For perhaps the first time, we
can now investigate questions at every level: molecular, neurobiological,
hormonal, behavioural, ecological, and evolutionary.

The discoveries from molecular biologists are likely to greatly expand our
knowledge of the evolutionary biology of olfactory communication. Equally,
molecular biology only makes sense in the context of evolution. Pheromone
research almost always brings together biologists of many kinds and a rich
diversity of chemists - each is approaching the other parts of the study as a
non-specialist. This book is designed to bridge those gaps and to bring
together people already working on pheromones and to encourage others to
take up the challenge.

Different parts of the book emphasise examples from different taxa. For
example, mammals feature more strongly than invertebrates in the sections
on individual variation and hormonal effects of pheromones, but inverte-
brates dominate the chapter on searching behaviour. Because of pressure of
space, the literature citations in the text are more to offer a way into the cur-
rent literature than to give full credit for discoveries.

xiii

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/052148068X
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

052148068X - Pheromones and Animal Behaviour: Communication by Smell and Taste

Tristram D. Wyatt
Frontmatter
More information

Acknowledgements

I warmly thank Martin C. Birch for his generous assistance and encour-
agement at all stages of this project. Tracey Sanderson, Commissioning
Editor at CUP, has skilfully guided the writing of the book from its concep-
tion. I am very grateful to Everild Haynes, the copy-editor, for her perceptive,
helpful and thorough contributions. The librarians at the Zoology Depart-
ment and the Radcliffe Science Libraries in Oxford helped to obtain a diverse
set of literature for me.

I thank the University of Oxford, the British Council and the Royal
Society (London) for grants that enabled me to visit pheromone laboratories
in the USA, Canada, Australia, New Zealand, and continental Europe while
researching the book. Many of the illustrations were done by Carolyn Sharp.
I am grateful to Oxford University Department for Continuing Education for
a small grant towards these costs.

Numerous friends and colleagues have read part of the text in draft, in-
cluding Richard Adeney, Manuel Berdoy, Christina Biiesching, Martin Birch,
John Clarke, Kathy Dorries, Heather Eisthen, Jean-Claude Grégoire, Jane
Haigh, Katherine Houpt, David W. Kelly, Heine Kiesby, Albert Minks, Allen
Moore, Elsie Owusu, Christian Peeters, Jane Parker, George Preti, Julio Rojas,
Ruth Russell, Judy Stamps, Robert Taylor, and Stephen Jones and my other
colleagues in Zoology Group 8. I would particularly like to thank Joan and
Vivian Wyatt, and Wladimir Alonso for reading the whole manuscript. The
remaining errors are mine of course, and I would welcome comments and
suggestions (tristram.wyatt@zoo.ox.ac.uk).

I am enormously grateful to all the scientists who advised me and
kindly sent reprints and pre-prints of their work. The book would not have
been possible without their help and generosity. In keeping the range of
animal groups represented as wide as possible, I have had to be selective. In-
evitably I have not been able to include many examples that I would have
liked to. I apologise to authors whose research I was not able to describe here
despite its high quality.

Xiv

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/052148068X
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

052148068X - Pheromones and Animal Behaviour: Communication by Smell and Taste
Tristram D. Wyatt

Frontmatter

More information

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS XV

I should like to thank the publishers and societies listed at the end of
the book for permission to reproduce figures, tables, photographs and data,
either in their original form or as redrawn and modified versions. The list
does not include non-copyright material, or individual acknowledgements
(which are made in captions where appropriate).

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/052148068X
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

