Pheromones and Animal Behaviour

Communication by Smell and Taste

We are entering one of the most exciting periods in the study of chemical communication since the first pheromones were identified some 40 years ago. The rapid progress that has been made is reflected in this book for advanced undergraduates and researchers, which is the first to cover the whole animal kingdom at this level for 25 years. The importance of chemical communication is illustrated with examples from a diverse range of animals including humans, marine copepods, *Drosophila, Caenorhabditis elegans*, moths, snakes, goldfish, elephants and mice. The book is designed to be advanced and up to date, but at the same time accessible to readers whatever their scientific background. For students of ecology, evolution and behaviour, it gives an introduction to the rapid progress in our understanding of olfaction at the molecular and neurological level. In addition, it offers chemists, molecular biologists and neurobiologists an insight into the ecological, evolutionary and behavioural context of olfactory communication.

TRISTRAM WYATT is a senior researcher in the Department of Zoology at the University of Oxford, where he works on pheromones and behaviour. He is also Oxford University's Director of Online and Distance Learning and a Fellow of Kellogg College, Oxford.

Pheromones and Animal Behaviour

Communication by Smell and Taste

Tristram D. Wyatt

University of Oxford



PUBLISHED BY THE PRESS SYNDICATE OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CAMBRIDGE The Pitt Building, Trumpington Street, Cambridge, United Kingdom

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS The Edinburgh Building, Cambridge CB2 2RU, UK 40 West 20th Street, New York, NY 10011-4211, USA 477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia Ruiz de Alarcón 13, 28014 Madrid, Spain Dock House, The Waterfront, Cape Town 8001, South Africa

http://www.cambridge.org

© Cambridge University Press 2003

This book is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 2003 Reprinted with corrections 2004

Printed in the United Kingdom at the University Press, Cambridge

Typeface Swift 9/13pt System QuarkXPress[®] [TB]

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

Library of Congress Cataloguing in Publication data

Wyatt, Tristram D., 1956– Pheromones and animal behaviour: communication by smell and taste / Tristram D. Wyatt. p. cm. Includes bibliographical references (p.). ISBN 0 521 48068 X – ISBN 0 521 48526 6 (pb.) 1. Animal communication. 2. Pheromones. 3. Chemical senses. I. Title. QL776 .W93 2002 591.59 – dc21 2002024628

ISBN 0 521 48068 X hardback ISBN 0 521 48526 6 paperback

The publisher has used its best endeavours to ensure that the URLs for external web sites referred to in this book are correct and active at time of going to press. However, the publisher has no responsibility for the web sites and can make no guarantee that a site will remain live or that the content is or will remain appropriate. Cambridge University Press 052148068X - Pheromones and Animal Behaviour: Communication by Smell and Taste Tristram D. Wyatt Frontmatter More information

Dedicated to Martin C. Birch, Joan and Vivian, and Robert

I should think that we might fairly gauge the future of biological science, centuries ahead, by estimating the time it will take to reach a complete, comprehensive understanding of odor. It may not seem to be a profound enough problem to dominate all the life sciences, but it contains, piece by piece, all the mysteries.

Thomas L. (1983). Late night thoughts on Mahler's ninth symphony. New York: Viking Press.

Until recently, the chemical senses have engendered, relative to the other major senses, comparatively little attention on the part of the scientific and medical communities. This is due to a number of factors, including (1) the lack of a simple physical dimension analogous to wave length that correlates with olfactory or taste quality, (2) the fact that chemosensory dysfunction rarely produces obvious influences on such everyday activities as locomotion and social interaction, and (3) the widespread belief that chemical senses are of little importance to humans.

Doty, R. L. (1995) Introduction and historical perspective. In *Handbook of olfaction and gustation*, ed. R. L. Doty, pp. 1–32. New York: Marcel Dekker.

Contents

Pref	page xiii		
Ack	Acknowledgements		
I	Anin	nals in a chemical world	1
	1.1	Introduction	1
	1.2	What are pheromones?	1
	1.3	Evolution of chemical cues into signals	6
	1.4	Secretory organs for pheromones	9
	1.5	Functional signal design:	
		contrasting different signal modalities	12
	1.6	Specificity	16
	1.7	Composite signals: pheromones working	
		in concert with other modalities	17
	1.8	Primer and releaser pheromones	18
	1.9	Cost of signalling	20
	1.10	Pheromones in humans?	22
	1.11	Conclusion	22
	1.12	Further reading	22
2	2 Discovering pheromones		23
_	2.1		23
	2.2	How are pheromones identified?	25
	2.3	Bioassavs	25
	2.4	Collection of chemical signals	29
	2.5	Separating the chemicals, finding	
		the active components, and identifying them	31
	2.6	Multi-component pheromones and synergy	34
	2.7	New tools in pheromone research	35
	2.8	Conclusion	36
2.9 Further reading		36	

ix

3	Sex	pheromones: finding and choosing mates	37
	3.1	Introduction	37
	3.2	Mate choice and sexual selection	38
	3.3	Which sex should call?	40
	3.4	External fertilisation and chemical duets	41
	3.5	Sexual selection, scramble and contest	43
	3.6	Sexual selection, mate quality and courtship	46
	3.7	Leks	57
	3.8	Conflict between the sexes revealed in signalling	59
	3.9	Alternative mating strategies	60
	3.10	Sperm competition and mate guarding	61
	3.11	Sex pheromones and speciation	64
	3.12	Conclusion	72
	3.13	Further reading	73
4	Com	ing together and keeping apart:	
	aggr	egation and host-marking pheromones	74
	4.1	Introduction	74
	4.2	Aggregation pheromones and	
		Allee effects, the advantages of group living	74
	4.3	Host-marking pheromones	83
	4.4	Conclusion	85
	4.5	Further reading	86
5	Scen	t marking and territorial behaviour	87
	5.1	Introduction	87
	5.2	Why scent mark?	90
	5.3	Scent fence hypothesis	91
	5.4	Scent matching hypothesis	91
	5.5	Border maintenance hypothesis	96
	5.6	Economics of scent marking patterns in territories	97
	5.7	Dear enemies	99
	5.8	Over-marking	99
	5.9	Scent marking in non-territorial mammals	100
	5.10	Conclusion	101
	5.11	Further reading	101
6	Pher	romones and social organisation	102
	6.1	Introduction	102
	6.2	Colony, kin, family and individual recognition	103
	6.3	Pheromones and reproduction in social groups:	
		control or signalling?	113

				CONTENTS	xi
			120		
	6.4 Conclusio	on	128		
	6.5 Further 1	reading	128		
7	Pheromones a	and recruitment communication	129		
	7.1 Introduc	tion	129		
	7.2 Foraging	ecology and evolution of			
	recruitm	ent communication	133		
	7.3 Social ins	sects as self-organising systems	141		
	7.4 Conclusi	on	144		
	7.5 Further 1	reading	145		
8	Fight or flight	alarm pheromones	146		
	8.1 Introduc	tion	146		
	8.2 Evolution	n of alarm signals between related individuals	147		
	8.3 Evolution	n of alarm signals in unrelated individuals	157		
	8.4 Conclusi	on	162		
	8.5 Further 1	reading	163		
9	Perception an	d action of pheromones: from			
	receptor mole	ecules to brains and behaviour	164		
	9.1 Introduc	tion	164		
	9.2 Chemica	l cues: perception			
	and inter	pretation by the brain	166		
	9.3 Vertebrat	te dual olfactory system	178		
	9.4 Moths an	nd sex pheromones	186		
	9.5 Factors a	ffecting behavioural and physiological			
	response	s to pheromones	188		
	9.6 Primer p	heromones and reproduction	192		
	9.7 Olfactory	v cues and recognition learning	198		
	9.8 Developm	nental paths or metamorphosis			
	prompted	d by pheromones	202		
	9.9 Conclusi	on	205		
	9.10 Further 1	reading	205		
10	Finding the so	urce: pheromones and orientation behaviour	206		
	10.1 Introduc	tion	206		
	10.2 Investiga	ting orientation behaviour mechanisms	207		
	10.3 Ranging	behaviour: search strategies for			
	finding	odour plumes, trails or gradients	209		
	10.4 Finding t	the source: orientation to pheromones	210		
	10.5 Conclusi	on	227		
	10.6 Further 1	reading	228		
		\sim			

xii | CONTENTS

П	Breaki	ing the code: illicit signallers and	
	receiv	ers of semiochemical signals	229
	11.1 I	ntroduction	229
	11.2 E	Eavesdropping	230
	11.3 (Chemical communication in mutualisms	237
	11.4 I	Deception by aggressive mimicry of sex pheromones	240
	11.5 F	Propaganda	241
	11.6 \$	Specialist relationships of predators, guests	
	a	and parasites of social insects	244
	11.7 (Conclusion	249
	11.8 F	Further reading	249
12	Using	pheromones: applications	251
	12.1 I	ntroduction	251
	12.2 F	Pheromones used with beneficial and domestic animals	251
	12.3 F	Pheromones in pest management	255
	12.4 F	Pest resistance to pheromones?	267
	12.5 (Commercialisation – problems and benefits of	
	F	bheromones	267
	12.6 (Conclusion	269
	12.7 F	Further reading	269
13	On the	e scent of human attraction: human pheromones?	270
	13.1 I	ntroduction	270
	13.2 (Cultural and social aspects of odours and humans	273
	13.3 E	Evidence that olfaction is important in	
	ł	numan behaviour and biology	274
	13.4 (Candidate compounds for human pheromone odours	285
	13.5 F	Perception of odours	291
	13.6 F	Putting human odours to use: applications	295
	13.7 (Conclusion	299
	13.8 F	Further reading	300
Ap	pendix .	A1 An introduction to pheromones for non-chemists	302
Ap	Appendix A2 Isomers and pheromones		304
Ap	pendix .	A3 Further reading on pheromone chemical structure	309
Refe	erences		310
List	of credi	ts	359
Ind	ex		371

Preface

Pheromones offer exceptional opportunities to study fundamental biological problems. Recent progress in the field is rapid. The excitement comes from the convergence of powerful techniques from different areas of science including chemistry and animal behaviour, combined with new techniques in genomics and molecular biology. For perhaps the first time, we can now investigate questions at every level: molecular, neurobiological, hormonal, behavioural, ecological, and evolutionary.

The discoveries from molecular biologists are likely to greatly expand our knowledge of the evolutionary biology of olfactory communication. Equally, molecular biology only makes sense in the context of evolution. Pheromone research almost always brings together biologists of many kinds and a rich diversity of chemists – each is approaching the other parts of the study as a non-specialist. This book is designed to bridge those gaps and to bring together people already working on pheromones and to encourage others to take up the challenge.

Different parts of the book emphasise examples from different taxa. For example, mammals feature more strongly than invertebrates in the sections on individual variation and hormonal effects of pheromones, but invertebrates dominate the chapter on searching behaviour. Because of pressure of space, the literature citations in the text are more to offer a way into the current literature than to give full credit for discoveries.

Acknowledgements

I warmly thank Martin C. Birch for his generous assistance and encouragement at all stages of this project. Tracey Sanderson, Commissioning Editor at CUP, has skilfully guided the writing of the book from its conception. I am very grateful to Everild Haynes, the copy-editor, for her perceptive, helpful and thorough contributions. The librarians at the Zoology Department and the Radcliffe Science Libraries in Oxford helped to obtain a diverse set of literature for me.

I thank the University of Oxford, the British Council and the Royal Society (London) for grants that enabled me to visit pheromone laboratories in the USA, Canada, Australia, New Zealand, and continental Europe while researching the book. Many of the illustrations were done by Carolyn Sharp. I am grateful to Oxford University Department for Continuing Education for a small grant towards these costs.

Numerous friends and colleagues have read part of the text in draft, including Richard Adeney, Manuel Berdoy, Christina Büesching, Martin Birch, John Clarke, Kathy Dorries, Heather Eisthen, Jean-Claude Grégoire, Jane Haigh, Katherine Houpt, David W. Kelly, Heine Kiesby, Albert Minks, Allen Moore, Elsie Owusu, Christian Peeters, Jane Parker, George Preti, Julio Rojas, Ruth Russell, Judy Stamps, Robert Taylor, and Stephen Jones and my other colleagues in Zoology Group 8. I would particularly like to thank Joan and Vivian Wyatt, and Wladimir Alonso for reading the whole manuscript. The remaining errors are mine of course, and I would welcome comments and suggestions (tristram.wyatt@zoo.ox.ac.uk).

I am enormously grateful to all the scientists who advised me and kindly sent reprints and pre-prints of their work. The book would not have been possible without their help and generosity. In keeping the range of animal groups represented as wide as possible, I have had to be selective. Inevitably I have not been able to include many examples that I would have liked to. I apologise to authors whose research I was not able to describe here despite its high quality.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

xv

I should like to thank the publishers and societies listed at the end of the book for permission to reproduce figures, tables, photographs and data, either in their original form or as redrawn and modified versions. The list does not include non-copyright material, or individual acknowledgements (which are made in captions where appropriate).